

No. 07-591

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LUIS E. MELENDEZ-DIAZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Appeals Court of Massachusetts

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ALASKA,  
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,  
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO,  
INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,  
MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,  
NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,  
NORTH CAROLINA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, RHODE ISLAND,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,  
UTAH, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WYOMING,  
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Troy King  
*Attorney General*

Margaret L. Fleming  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Corey L. Maze  
*Solicitor General*  
Counsel of Record

STATE OF ALABAMA  
Office of the Attorney General  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130  
(334) 353-4336

September 9, 2008

(Additional counsel for amici curiae are listed inside the front cover.)

---

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TALIS J. COLBERG  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALASKA  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, AK 99811

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF DELAWARE  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801

TERRY GODDARD  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
1275 W. Washington  
Street  
Phoenix, AZ 85007

PETER J. NICKLES  
ACTING ATTORNEY GEN.  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
One Judicial Square  
441 4th Street, NW  
Suite 600 South  
Washington, DC 20001

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ARKANSAS  
323 Center Street  
Little Rock, AR 72201

BILL MCCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-  
1050

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF COLORADO  
1525 Sherman Street,  
Seventh Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

THURBERT E. BAKER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF GEORGIA  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, GA 30334

KEVIN T. KANE  
CHIEF'S STATE  
ATTORNEY  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT  
300 Corporate Place  
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

MARK J. BENNETT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF HAWAII  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF IDAHO  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010

STEVE CARTER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF INDIANA  
Indiana Government  
Center South  
5th Floor  
302 West Washington  
Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

STEVE SIX  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF KANSAS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE LABORATORY REPORTS IN THIS  
CASE ARE NOT TESTIMONIAL..... 6

    A. The Laboratory Reports in this Case Are Non-  
    Testimonial Public Records.....8

        1. Public Records Are Inherently Non-  
        Testimonial.....8

        2. The Laboratory Reports in this Case Would  
        Have Been Public Records at the Time of  
        the Founding. ....9

        3. Petitioner’s Own Authority Suggests that  
        the Laboratory Reports in this Case Would  
        Have Been Admissible Sixty Years after  
        the Founding. ....12

    B. The Laboratory Reports in this Case Are  
    Fundamentally Different from the *Ex parte*  
    Depositions and Affidavits Targeted by the  
    Confrontation Clause. ....15

        1. The Laboratory Reports Were Not the  
        Products of an *Ex parte* Examination. ....15

        2. The Statements Within the Laboratory  
        Reports Were Not Made by a “Witness  
        Against” the Petitioner. ....18



II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PETITIONER’S ABSOLUTIST APPROACH TO THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE.....	21
A. Adoption of Petitioner’s Absolutist Approach Would Require the States to Produce a Technician at Every Drug-Related Trial. ....	23
B. Adoption of Petitioner’s Absolutist Approach Would Cause Systemic Gridlock in State Courts and Laboratories. ....	25
C. Adoption of Petitioner’s Absolutist Approach Is Unnecessary Because the States Are Protecting a Criminal Defendant’s “Opportunity to Cross-Examine.” ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: State Forensic Admissibility Statutes .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Information Request Response from the New Mexico Department of Public Health .....	4a
APPENDIX C: Information Request Response from the Alabama Department of Forensic Sciences.....	6a
APPENDIX D: Information Request Response from the Alaska Department of Public Safety Scientific Crime Detection Laboratory .....	8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	5
<i>Berger v. California</i> , 393 U.S. 314 (1969).....	5
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	5, 29
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Lanigan</i> , 641 N.E.2d 1342 (Mass. 1994).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Slavski</i> , 140 N.E. 465 (Mass. 1923).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , 827 N.E. 2d 701 (Mass. 2005).....	11, 32
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	29

<i>Gaines v. Relf</i> , 12 How. (53 U.S.) 472 (1851).....	9
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinojos-Mendoza v. People</i> , 169 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2007) .....	31
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	5
<i>King v. Aickles</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 297, 1 Leach 390 (1785) .....	10
<i>King v. Paine</i> , 5 Mod. 163, 87 Eng. Rep. 584 (1696).....	6
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899).....	5
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	4
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	4
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204 (1972).....	5
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900).....	5
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	5
<i>People v. Bromwich</i> , 93 N.E. 933 (N.Y. 1911) .....	12
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	5
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	5
<i>Roberts v. Russell</i> , 392 U.S. 293 (1968).....	4
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 895 P.2d 676 (N.M. 1995) .....	19, 20
<i>State v. Geier</i> , 161 P.3d 104 (Cal. 2007).....	32
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 900 So. 2d 482 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004) .....	27
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 144 P.3d 1052 (Or. Ct. App. 2006).....	31
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 7 La. Ann. 83, 1852 WL 3553 (La. 1852).....	13-15

<i>State v. Smith</i> , No.1-05-39, 2006 WL 846342, (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2006) .....	30
<i>Taylor v. O’Grady</i> , 888 F.2d 1189 (7th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>United States v. Lamons</i> , 532 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007).....	20

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

### **Statutes**

1 & 2 Phil. & M., c. 13 (1554).....	6
2 & 3 Phil. & M., c. 10 (1555).....	6, 16
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-3-309.....	30-31
Mass. Gen. Law. ch. 111, § 12.....	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2925.51.....	29-30
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.235(5).....	31
R.I. Gen. Law § 9-19-43.....	31
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann art. 38.41.....	30

**Rules**

Mass. R. Crim. P. 14.....	32
Mass. R. Crim. P. 17.....	32

**Other Authorities**

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (1786).....	18
John H. Langbein, <i>Prosecuting Crime in the Renaissance</i> (1974).....	16
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Criminal Advocacy</i> (2003).....	16, 18
Leonard MacNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown, Trials and Cases</i> (1802) .....	9
Thomas Starkie, <i>Evidence</i> (1826) .....	10
J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (Chadbourn rev. 1974) ..	<i>passim</i>
J. Wigmore, <i>Select Cases on the Law of Evidence</i> (1912) .....	10
Andrew P. Thomas, <i>The CSI Effect: Fact or Fiction</i> , 115 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 70 (2006) .....	24
John H. Langbein, <i>Shaping the 18th-Century Criminal Trial: A View From the Ryder Sources</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	16
Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center, <i>Crime in Alabama, 2007</i> (2007) .....	27

Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>50 Largest Crime Labs, 2002</i> , Table 1 (2004), available at <a href="http://www.ojp.gov/bjs/abstract/50lcl02.htm">http://www.ojp.gov/bjs/abstract/50lcl02.htm</a> .....	2
Court Statistics Project, <i>State Court Caseload Statistics, 2006</i> (National Center for State Courts 2007) .....	26
<i>Department of Justice Oversight: Funding Forensics Sciences – DNA and Beyond: Testimony Before the Senate Judiciary Subcommittee on Administrative Oversight and the Courts</i> , 108th Cong. (2003).....	27
The National Association on Addiction and Substance Abuse, <i>Shoveling Up: The Impact of Substance Abuse on State Budgets</i> (2001).....	1-2
National Forensic Laboratory Information System (“NFLIS”), <i>Years 2000-2006 Annual Report</i> , Table 1.1.....	1, 25
Office of National Drug Control Policy, <i>State of New Mexico, Profile of Drug Indicators</i> (April 2008) .....	26
Uniform Crime Report, Crime in the United States 2000-2006, Table 29 .....	1, 25
The World Almanac and Book of Facts 2008 .....	27-28
